

No. 16-56418

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation,
TRANSAMERICA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, and TRANSAMERICA ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.,
a Florida corporation,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JACLYN SANTOMENNO, KAREN POLEY, BARBARA POLEY,
all individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE DEAN D. PREGERSON, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 2:12-CV-02782-DDP (MANx)

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS, THE
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS

Lisa Tate
Vice President, Litigation
& Associate General Counsel
American Council of Life Insurers
101 Constitution Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 624-2000
*Counsel for the American Council of Life
Insurers*

Eric S. Mattson
Daniel R. Thies
Sidley Austin LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 853-7000
emattson@sidley.com
dthies@sidley.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Janet M. Jacobson
American Benefits Council
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 289-6700
Counsel for the American Benefits Council

Kate Comerford Todd
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 659-6000
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The 401(k) landscape.	5
A. The role of service providers.	5
B. Fees for plan services.....	7
II. The district court’s misinterpretation of ERISA would harm service providers, plan sponsors, plans, and plan participants.	9
A. The district court’s “fiduciary” rulings would drive service providers out of the marketplace.	9
B. The district court’s misunderstanding of ERISA’s “prohibited transaction” rules would drive up costs for 401(k) plans and participants.....	14
C. The district court compounded its errors by misconstruing an exemption to ERISA’s prohibited transaction rules.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Barboza v. California Association of Professional Firefighters</i> , 799 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Chicago District Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Hannan v. Hartford Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-0395, 2016 WL 1254195 (D. Conn. Mar. 29, 2016), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 16-1316 (2d Cir. Apr. 26, 2016)	12
<i>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 12
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied in suppl. opinion</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 10, 16
<i>IT Corp. v. General American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	5
<i>Leimkuehler v. American United Life Insurance Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 14
<i>McCaffree Financial Corp. v. Principal Life Insurance Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	10, 13, 14

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)3, 10

Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.),
768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)*passim*

Seaway Food Town, Inc. v. Medical Mutual of Ohio,
347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)10

United States v. Glick,
142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998)15

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)9, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)10

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)10, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(8).....18

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-58

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2.....8, 9, 15

75 Fed. Reg. 41600 (July 16, 2010).....9

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....1

Other Authorities

Deloitte, *Annual Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey* (2015).....6, 8

DOL Adv. Op. No. 2005-09A, 2005 WL 1208696 (May 11, 2005).....18

Economic Systems, Inc., *Study of 401(k) Plan Fees and Expenses* (1998)6, 17

Investment Company Institute, *401(k) Plans: A 25-Year Retrospective*
(2006).....6

Keith Clark, *The Defined Contribution Handbook* (2003).....6

United States Department of Labor, *A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees* (2013)7

United States Department of Labor, Advisory Council on Employee
Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, *Report of the Working Group on
Fiduciary Responsibilities and Revenue Sharing Practices* (2007).....8, 17
